
Orlando and LGBT2SIQ Communities: Condolences & Outrage  

Vigil Conference Call Sunday June 19, 2016 

Please scroll down for the Spanish version of the message. 

The North American Drama Therapy Association is heartbroken and outraged by the 

homophobic violence that has killed 50 people, injured 53 others, and instilled fear in 

Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Trans and Queer communities. 

We wish to express our profound grief and condolences to the friends and family of 

Edward Sotomayor Jr., 34 years old 

Stanley Almodovar III, 23 years old 

Luis Omar Ocasio-Capo, 20 years old 

Juan Ramon Guerrero, 22 years old 

Eric Ivan Ortiz-Rivera, 36 years old 

Peter O. Gonzalez-Cruz, 22 years old 

Luis S. Vielma, 22 years old 

Kimberly Morris, 37 years old 

Eddie Jamoldroy Justice, 30 years old 

Darryl Roman Burt II, 29 years old 

Deonka Deidra Drayton, 32 years old 

Alejandro Barrios Martinez, 21 years old 

Anthony Luis Laureanodisla, 25 years old 

Jean Carlos Mendez Perez, 35 years old 

Franky Jimmy Dejesus Velazquez, 50 years old 

Amanda Alvear, 25 years old 

Jonathan Antonio Camuy Vega, 24 years old 

Jean C. Nives Rodriguez, 27 years old 

Rodolfo Ayala-Ayala, 33 years old 

Brenda Lee Marquez McCool, 49 years old 

Yilmary Rodriguez Sullivan, 24 years old 

Christopher Andrew Leinonen, 32 years old 

Angel L. Candelario-Padro, 28 years old 

Frank Hernandez, 27 years old 

Paul Terrell Henry, 41 years old 

Antonio Davon Brown, 29 years old 

Christopher Joseph Sanfeliz, 24 years old 

Akyra Murray, 17 years old 

Juan Chevez-Martinez, 25 years old 

Jerald Arthur Wright, 31 years old 

Leroy Valentin Fernandez, 25 years old 

Tevin Eugene Crosby, 25 years old 

Martin Benitez Torres, 33 years old 

Luis Daniel Wilson-Leon, 37 years old 

Mercedez Marisol Flores, 26 years old 



Xavier Emmanuel Serrano Rosado, 35 years old 

Gilberto Ramon Silva Menendez, 25 years old 

Simon Adrian Carrillo Fernandez, 31 years old 

Oscar A Aracena-Montero, 26 years old 

Enrique L. Rios, Jr., 25 years old 

Miguel Angel Honorato, 30 years old 

Javier Jorge-Reyes, 40 years old 

Joel Rayon Paniagua, 32 years old 

Jason Benjamin Josaphat, 19 years old 

Cory James Connell, 21 years old 

Juan P. Rivera Velazquez, 37 years old 

Luis Daniel Conde, 39 years old 

Shane Evan Tomlinson, 33 years old 

And to all the other victims who have yet to be identified. 

We also wish to extend our deepest condolences to Orlando and LGBT2SIQ 

communities.  

May this horrific trauma bring us together rather than be used to provoke further 

violence and intimidation against vulnerable communities. We stand in solidarity with all 

people who experience Islamohobia, racism, homophobia, transphobia and any other 

forms of xenophobic and cultural oppression.  

Homophobic violence has deep roots and is widespread, knowing that its resultant 

trauma impacts whole communities we want to offer our support to our members, and 

invite the Drama Therapy community to attend a vigil via conference call. Participants 

will be invited to hold a moment of silence followed by a space to share a few 

words.The vigil will be held on Sunday June 19th at 9pm EST, 8pm CST, 6pm PST. Call 

in number 857 957 1110, password 759 633, please email diversity@nadta.org for more 

information. 

Homenaje 

La Associación Norte Americana de Drama Terapia esta devastada y con el corazón 

desecho por los hechos violentos homofóbicos ocasionando  la muerte de 50 personas 

y 53 heridos, instalando miedo en las comunidades Lesbianas, Gay, Bisexual, Trans, y 

Queer. 

Queremos compartir nuestro mas profundos condolencias a los amigos y familiares de  

Edward Sotomayor Jr., 34 años 

Stanley Almodovar III, 23 años 

Luis Omar Ocasio-Capo, 20 años 

Juan Ramon Guerrero, 22 años 

Eric Ivan Ortiz-Rivera, 36 años 

Peter O. Gonzalez-Cruz, 22 años 

Luis S. Vielma, 22 años 
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Kimberly Morris, 37 años 

Eddie Jamoldroy Justice, 30 años 

Darryl Roman Burt II, 29 años 

Deonka Deidra Drayton, 32 años 

Alejandro Barrios Martinez, 21 años 

Anthony Luis Laureanodisla, 25 años 

Jean Carlos Mendez Perez, 35 años 

Franky Jimmy Dejesus Velazquez, 50 años 

Amanda Alvear, 25 años 

Jonathan Antonio Camuy Vega, 24 años 

Jean C. Nives Rodriguez, 27 años 

Rodolfo Ayala-Ayala, 33 años 

Brenda Lee Marquez McCool, 49 años 

Yilmary Rodriguez Sullivan, 24 años 

Christopher Andrew Leinonen, 32 años 

Angel L. Candelario-Padro, 28 años 

Frank Hernandez, 27 años 

Paul Terrell Henry, 41 años 

Antonio Davon Brown, 29 años 

Christopher Joseph Sanfeliz, 24 años 

Akyra Murray, 17 años 

Juan Chevez-Martinez, 25 años 

Jerald Arthur Wright, 31 años 

Leroy Valentin Fernandez, 25 años 

Tevin Eugene Crosby, 25 años 

Martin Benitez Torres, 33 años 

Luis Daniel Wilson-Leon, 37 años 

Mercedez Marisol Flores, 26 años 

Xavier Emmanuel Serrano Rosado, 35 años 

Gilberto Ramon Silva Menendez, 25 años 

Simon Adrian Carrillo Fernandez, 31 años 

Oscar A Aracena-Montero, 26 años 

Enrique L. Rios, Jr., 25 años 

Miguel Angel Honorato, 30 años 

Javier Jorge-Reyes, 40 años 

Joel Rayon Paniagua, 32 años 

Jason Benjamin Josaphat, 19 años 

Cory James Connell, 21 años 

Juan P. Rivera Velazquez, 37 años 

Luis Daniel Conde, 39 años 

Shane Evan Tomlinson, 33 años 

Y todas las demás víctimas que no han sido identificadas.  



También deseamos extender mas profundas condolencias a la ciudad de Orlando, a las 

comunidades Latino-Americanas y a las las communidades LGBT2SIQ. 

Ojalá este horrendo trauma nos lleve a estar unidos en vez de fomentar otros actos de 

violencia e intimidation contra las comunidades vulnerables. Estamos solidarios con la 

gente que ha sufrido Islamofobia, racismo, homophobia, transfobia y otras formas de 

xenofobia y opresión cultural. 

La violencia homofobica tiene raíces profundas y está muy extendida, sabiendo el 

impacto traumático sobre comunidades enteras, queremos ofrecer nuestro apoyo a 

todos nuestros miembros, e invitar a la comunidad Drama Terapia a atender un 

homenaje a través de una conferencia telefónica. Los participantes serán invitados a 

compartir un momento de silencio seguido de algunas palabras de homenaje. Se 

llevará a cabo el Domingo 19 de junio a las 21:00 EST, 20:00 CST, 18:00 PST. Para 

acceder al homenaje via telefonica, llamar al número 857 957 1110, contraseña 759 

633. Para más información, envíe un email a: diversity@nadta.org  
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